

No. 2019-0939

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
CASE No. CA-18-107615

MENORAH PARK CENTER FOR SENIOR LIVING,
Appellant,

v.

IRENE ROLSTON,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACADEMY OF MEDICINE OF CLEVELAND & NORTHERN OHIO IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MENORAH PARK CENTER FOR SENIOR LIVING

Bret C. Perry (0073488)
(Counsel of Record)
Brian F. Lange (0080627)
Jay Clinton Rice (0000349)
BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO & HUPP
CO. L.P.A.
1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1950
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1501
Telephone: (216) 875-2767
Facsimile: (216) 875-1570
bperry@bsphlaw.com
blange@bsphlaw.com
jrice@bsphlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Menorah Park Center for Senior Living*

Susan M. Audey (0062818)
Raymond Krncevic (0070041)
Emily J. Johnson (0099006)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Ave., Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213
Telephone: (216) 696-3715
Facsimile: (216) 592-5009
susan.audey@tuckerellis.com
raymond.krncevic@tuckerellis.com
emily.johnson@tuckerellis.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Academy of
Medicine of Cleveland & Northern Ohio*

Paul W. Flowers (0046625)
(Counsel of Record)
Louis E. Grube (0091337)
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
50 Public Square, Suite 1910
Cleveland, OH 44113
Telephone: (216) 344-9393
Facsimile: (216) 344-9395
pwf@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Irene Rolston*

Andrew S. Goldwasser (0068397)
Sarah E. Katz (0096863)
Robert A. West, Jr. (0078379)
CIANO & GOLDWASSER, L.L.P.
1610 Midland Building
101 Prospect Avenue, West
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Telephone: (216) 658-9900
Facsimile: (216) 658-9920
asg@c-g-law.com
skatz@c-g-law.com
rwest@c-g-law.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Irene Rolston*

Robert G. Friedman (0063811)
POWERS FRIEDMAN LINN, PLL
23240 Chagrin Boulevard, Suite 180
Beachwood, Ohio 44122
Telephone: (216) 514-1180
rfriedman@pfl-law.com

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
Irene Rolston*

Lynnette Dinkler (0065455)
Carin Al-Hamdani (0090231)
DINKLER LAW OFFICE, LLC
5335 Far Hills Ave., Suite 123
Dayton, OH 45429
Telephone: (937) 426-4200
Facsimile: (866) 831-0904
lynnette@dinklerlaw.com
carin@dinklerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
Proposition of Law No. 1:.....	3
Courts are guided by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) when determining what constitutes an “unauthorized disclosure” of protected health information under <i>Biddle v. Warren General Hospital</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 395, 715 N.E.2d 518 (1999), and that guidance does not constitute a private right of action.....	3
Proposition of Law No. 2:.....	6
The disclosure of protected health information authorized under HIPAA’s payment-related exception satisfies 45 C.F.R. 164.502(b)’s “minimum necessary” standard if the information disclosed consists of the provider’s name and address, the patient’s name and address, the dates services were provided, billing or procedure codes, a description of the general category of services provided, and the amounts charged, paid, and due, and thus are “authorized disclosures” that do not run afoul of <i>Biddle v. Warren General Hospital</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 395, 715 N.E.2d 518 (1999).	6
A. HIPAA statutory framework.....	6
1. The general rule of nondisclosure	6
2. HIPAA permits disclosure of protected health information for payment-related activities, but it must be the minimum necessary for that purpose.	7
3. Inapposite federal law does not define “minimum necessary” under HIPAA.	10
B. Public-policy interests support the rules of law proposed.	13

IV. CONCLUSION14

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Azar v. Hayter</i> , 874 F.Supp. 1314 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	11
<i>Barberton Hospital v. Hughes</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 26783, 2013-Ohio-5800	4
<i>Biddle v. Warren General Hospital</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 395, 715 N.E.2d 518 (1999)	passim
<i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir.1999)	10, 11
<i>Menorah Park Ctr. for Senior Living v. Rolston</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 107615, 2019-Ohio-2114	5, 10
<i>OhioHealth Corporation v. Ryan</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 10AP-937, 2012-Ohio-60	3, 4, 5
<i>Sheldon v. Kettering Health Network</i> , 2015-Ohio-3268, 40 N.E.3d 661 (2d Dist.)	4, 5
<i>Zaborac v. Mut. Hosp. Serv. Inc.</i> , S.D.Ind. No. 1:03-cv-1199, 2004 WL 2538643 (Oct. 7, 2004)	11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. 1592(e)	11
15 U.S.C. 1692k	11
42 U.S.C. 1320d-2	6
42 U.S.C. 1320d-5	8
42 U.S.C. 1320d-6	8

RULES

Civ.R. 10(D)(1)	13
-----------------------	----

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. 160.103 7

45 C.F.R. 160.306 8

45 C.F.R. 164.501 7

45 C.F.R. 164.502(a) 7

45 C.F.R. 164.502(a)(1)(ii)..... 7

45 C.F.R. 164.502(b) 2, 3

45 C.F.R. 164.502(b)(1)..... 7

45 C.F.R. 164.506 7

45 C.F.R. 164.506(a) 7

45 C.F.R. 164.506(c)(1) 7

45 C.F.R. 164.514(d)(3)..... 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 11

Pub.L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936..... 6

Pub.L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 2033..... 6

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) 11

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY DOCUMENTS

FAQ No. 207, Mar. 14, 2006 at <https://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/faq/207/how-are-covered-entities-to-determine-what-is-minimum-necessary/index.html> 9

FAQ No. 705, Jan. 7, 2005 at <https://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/faq/705/may-a-covered-entity-in-a-legal-proceeding-use-protected-health-information/index.html> 9
